IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY FILED IN DISTRICT COURT OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.	JUN 2 4 2021
GLEN MULREADY, in his capacity as Insurance Commissioner and as Receiver for Heritage National Insurance Company,	RICK WARREN COURT CLERK 73
Plaintiff,) Case No. CJ-2002-1614
v.	
HERITAGE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a licensed domestic Insurer in the State of Oklahoma)
Defendant.	

ORDER APPROVING RECEIVER'S REPORT ON CLAIMS EVALUATION AND CONFIRMING RECEIVER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

On this 24th day of June, 2021, there came on for consideration the Receiver's Report on Claims Evaluation and Request for Confirmation of Receiver's Recommendation filed May 4, 2021. The Receiver was present through his Counsel, George M. Emerson, of the law firm of Riggs, Abney, Neal, Turpen, Orbison & Lewis and no one appears in opposition. The Court having examined the Receiver's Report, the Objection submitted to the Receiver by Duane Geasland (POC No. 1541) and the Receiver's Response to the Objection, and being fully advised in the premises, finds and orders the following:

- 1. This Court established August 15, 2002 as the deadline by which creditors must file their proof of claims against the Heritage National Insurance Company. The Receiver has provided proper notice of these proceedings and the claims bar date to all known persons or entities known to have a claim against Heritage National Insurance Company. Any and all due process interests have been adequately protected by the Receiver's notices.
 - 2. The Receiver's Report informed the Court that certain Class 3, Class 6, and Class

7 claims were ready for adjudication. The Receiver's Report detailed the Receiver's recommendation on each of the claims listed in the Receiver's Report.

- 3. The Receiver gave proper notice to all claimants listed in the Receiver's Report of an opportunity to object to the Receiver's recommendation for the denial of the claim by filing a written objection with the Court no later than May 28, 2021.
- 4. Duane Geasland submitted an objection. The Objection is attached as an Exhibit to the Receiver's Response to the Objection regarding Proof of Claim 1541.
- 5. The Court finds the objection of Duane Geasland (POC No. 1541) should be denied.
- 6. The Receiver's recommendation of the Class 3, Class 6, and Class 7 claims as fully described in the Receiver's Report should be and is hereby approved. All Class 1 Class 2 Claims shall be paid in full prior to the payment of any Class 3, as provided by 36 O.S. § 1927.1.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the objection to the denial of Proof of Claim by Duane Geasland (POC No. 1541) is overruled and the Receiver's recommended denial is approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Receiver's recommendation on all claims included in the Receiver's Report are approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Receiver's Report on Claims Evaluation and Request for Confirmation of Receiver's Recommendation filed May 4, 2021, is approved in its entirety.

ANTHONY L. BONNER JR.

The Honorable Anthony L. Bonner Judge of the District Court DTIF

S FILED OF RECORD IN DISTRICT COURT

JUN 2 4 2021

RICK WARREN COURT CLERK Oklahoma County

APPROVED:

George M. Emerson, OBA No. 13159

Robert A. Nance, OBA No. 6581

RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN

ORBISON & LEWIS

528 NW 12th

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Telephone:

(405) 843-9909

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL.

GLEN MULREADY, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER,

AS RECEIVER OF HERITAGE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on the Ahday of June, 2021, mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument postage paid and/or electronic mail with written consent, to:

OKLAHOMA RECEIVERSHIP OFFICE, INC.

3 CORPORATE PLAZA

DCROWE@OKARO.ORG

James W. Rhodes

KERR, IRVINE, RHODES & ABLES

201 Robert S. Kerr Ave., Suite 600

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-4267

Duane Geasland

24320 E. Woodland Road

Tahlequah, OK 74464

Oklahoma Insurance Department

Bo.Debose@oid.ok.gov

George M. Emerson